SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1831

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending the Trego Community High School boys basketball team and Coach Don Shubert for winning the 2006 Class 2A State Basketball Championship.

WHEREAS, The Trego Community High School boys basketball team won the 2006 Kansas State High School Activities Association Class 2A State Basketball Championship with a thrilling 48 to 47 victory over St. Mary's Colgan High School in the state championship game at K-State's Bramlage Coliseum on March 4; and

WHEREAS, The Trego High School "Golden Eagles" basketball team finished the season with a record of 23 wins and three losses and the school's first state championship; and

WHEREAS, To get to the championship game the team defeated Belleville 56 to 41 in the semifinal and Holton-Jackson Heights 65 to 43 in the quarterfinal game; and

WHEREAS, The members of this team were Jared Oborny, Nathan Locke, Matt Pfannenstiel, Tyler Ummel, Kevyn Goodman, Spencer Hemmert, Nolan Smith, Ryan Nowlin, Ben Schoenberger, Cameron Locke, Corey McGann and Nick Geist; assisting Head Coach Don Shubert was Assistant Coach Lance Ziegler; and the team manager was Elizabeth Schreiner; and

WHEREAS, The members of this outstanding basketball team have received statewide recognition for their fine sportsmanship and athletic abilities; and

WHEREAS, The success of this team was due to its excellent teamwork, strong competitive spirit and determination to win. The team also had the enthusiastic support of the school's administrators, the faculty, the students, the players' parents and many area citizens: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That the Trego Community High School boys basketball team and Coach Shubert be congratulated and commended for winning the 2006 Kansas State High School Activities Association Class 2A State Basketball Championship; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate be directed to send five enrolled copies of this resolution to Mr. Daryl Stegman, Principal, Trego Community High School, 1200 Russell Avenue, Wakeeney, KS 67672.

Senate Resolution No. 1831 was sponsored by Senator Ralph Ostmeyer.

I hereby certify that the above Resolution originated in the Senate, and was adopted by that body

President of the Senate.
 Secretary of the Senate.